Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 288-S.F.No.1168

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to certain political subdivisions; authorizing the governing bodies of cities and counties to advance expense money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 471.96, Subdivision 1; and Chapter 471, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 471.96, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

471.96 CITIES AND COUNTIES; EXPENSE MONEY; MEMBER-SHIP IN STATE AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS. Subdivision 1. The governing bodies of cities, and counties are hereby authorized to appropriate necessary funds to provide membership of their respective municipal corporations or political subdivisions respectively in county, regional, state, and national associations of a civic, educational or governmental nature which have as their purpose the betterment and improvement of municipal governmental operations. Cities and counties are also authorized to participate through duly designated representatives in the meetings and activities of such associations, and the governing bodies of cities and counties respectively are authorized to appropriate necessary funds to defray the actual and necessary expenses of such representatives in connection therewith ; which expenses may be paid only upon the presentation and allowance of a properly verificed itemized claim .

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 471, is amended by adding a section to read:

[471.97] AUTHORITY TO ADVANCE EXPENSE MONEY. The governing bodies of cities and counties may advance to any authorized person the estimated costs of traveling to and attending meetings both within and outside the state on official business, including but not limited to attending meetings under the provisions of sections 465.58 and 471.96. Every person who receives advances under this section shall present a properly verified itemized claim to the governing body promptly after the expenses are incurred. If the actual and necessary expenses of the person were more than the amount of the advance, the governing body shall reimburse the person for the difference between the advance and the actual and necessary expenses. If the advance exceeded the actual and necessary expenses, the person who received the advance shall promptly return the excess funds to the governing body, and the governing body may deduct the amount of the excess funds from any moneys which may become due to the person, including

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout .

Ch. 290

wages or salary.

Sec. 3. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 289-S.F.No.1184

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; authorizing the county board to make appropriations from its county road and bridge fund to certain municipalities within the county for roads and streets.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; APPROPRIATIONS FROM ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the county board of Hennepin county may appropriate from its road and bridge fund to any town or city within the county, such sums of money as are available and which the county board deems advisable to aid any such town or city in the construction and maintenance of roads, streets or bridges therein. The appropriations may be directly expended by the county board on roads, streets or bridges designated by the governing body of the town or city, and may be expended in accordance with Laws 1905, Chapter 164, as amended. No such town or city shall receive an appropriation hereunder exceeding 30 percent of the annual county tax levy for road and bridge purposes paid by the town or city.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the county board of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 290—S.F.No.1222

[Coded]

An act relating to courts; Hennepin county municipal court; providing for assignment of retired judges to hear certain causes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.021, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.021, is amended

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by, strikeout